# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM342790

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ALQA CEDAR, INC.		05/29/2015	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PERCEPTIVE CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND, LP	
Street Address:	499 Park Avenue, 25th Floor	
Internal Address:	c/o Perceptive Advisors LLC	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10022	
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

		,
Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2777460	CELLERATION
Registration Number:	3589211	PROVEN HEALING
Registration Number:	3887157	MIST ULTRASOUND HEALING THERAPY
Registration Number:	3023075	
Registration Number:	3958398	MIST
Registration Number:	2959715	MIST THERAPY
Registration Number:	3813672	CELLERATION
Registration Number:	3827367	CELLERATION REPAIR. REGENERATE. RENEW.
Registration Number:	3849623	MIST
Registration Number:	4338137	360° MIST ULTRASOUND HEALING THERAPY

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7037607700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:703-760-7360Email:hcheng@mofo.comCorrespondent Name:Hsiao-Ting ChengAddress Line 1:1650 Tysons Boulevard

Address Line 2: Suite 400

TRADEMARK

900326038 REEL: 005525 FRAME: 0298

CH \$265.00 2777460

Address Line 4: McL	ean, VIRGINIA 22102	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	72295-6	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Hana C. Kim	
SIGNATURE:	/Hana C. Kim/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/29/2015	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=Trademark_Security_Agreement_(Alqa_Cedar)#page1.tif		
source=Trademark_Security_Agreement_(Alqa_Cedar)#page2.tif		
source=Trademark_Security_Agreement_(Alqa_Cedar)#page3.tif		

 $source=Trademark\_Security\_Agreement\_(Alqa\_Cedar)\#page4.tif\\ source=Trademark\_Security\_Agreement\_(Alqa\_Cedar)\#page5.tif$ 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005525 FRAME: 0299

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of May 29, 2015 (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), is made by ALQA CEDAR, INC., a Delaware corporation, as successor-in-interest to Celleration, Inc. (the "Grantor"), in favor of PERCEPTIVE CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND, LP (together with its successors, transferees or assignees, the "<u>Secured Party</u>").

## $\underline{W}\underline{I}\underline{T}\underline{N}\underline{E}\underline{S}\underline{S}\underline{E}\underline{T}\underline{H}$ :

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Credit Agreement and Guaranty, dated as of May 29, 2015 (as amended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), by and among the Borrower, each Guarantor party thereto and the Secured Party, the Secured Party has extended the Commitment to make a Loan to the Borrower;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Grantor has executed and delivered a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of May 29, 2015 (as amended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement and pursuant to <u>clause (d)</u> of <u>Section 4.5</u> of the Security Agreement, the Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Agreement and to grant to the Secured Party a continuing security interest in all of the Trademark Collateral (as defined below) to secure all Obligations; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees, for the benefit of the Secured Party, as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. The Grantor hereby assigns, pledges, hypothecates, charges, mortgages, delivers, and transfers to the Secured Party, and hereby grants to the Secured Party, a continuing security interest in all of the following property, whether now or hereafter existing or acquired by the Grantor (the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):

(a) (i) all of its trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, certification marks, collective marks, logos and other source or business identifiers of the Grantor, and all goodwill of the business associated therewith, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired including those referred to in <a href="Item A">Item A</a> of <a href="Schedule I">Schedule I</a>, whether currently in use or not, all registrations and recordings thereof and all applications in connection therewith, including registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any office or agency of the United States of America or any State thereof or any other country or political subdivision thereof or otherwise, and all common-law rights relating to the foregoing, and (ii) the right to obtain all reissues, extensions or renewals of the foregoing (collectively referred to as the "Trademark");

1

- (b) all Trademark licenses for the grant by or to the Grantor of any right to use any Trademark, including each Trademark license referred to in <u>Item B</u> of <u>Schedule I</u>;
- (c) all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the items described in, <u>clause (a)</u>, and to the extent applicable <u>clause (b)</u>;
- (d) the right to sue third parties for past, present and future infringements of any Trademark Collateral described in <u>clause (a)</u> and, to the extent applicable, <u>clause (b)</u>; and
- (e) all Proceeds of, and rights associated with, the foregoing, including any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark license, or for any injury to the goodwill associated with the use of any such Trademark or for breach or enforcement of any Trademark license and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.
- SECTION 3. Security Agreement. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantor for the purpose of registering the security interest of the Secured Party in the Trademark Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and corresponding offices in other countries of the world. The security interest granted hereby has been granted as a supplement to, and not in limitation of, the security interest granted to the Secured Party under the Security Agreement. The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Secured Party thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.
- SECTION 4. Release of Liens. Upon (i) the Disposition of Trademark Collateral in accordance with the Credit Agreement or (ii) the occurrence of the Termination Date, the security interests granted herein shall automatically terminate with respect to (A) such Trademark Collateral (in the case of clause (i)) or (B) all Trademark Collateral (in the case of clause (ii)). Upon any such Disposition or termination, the Secured Party will, at the Grantor's sole expense, deliver to the Grantor, without any representations, warranties or recourse of any kind whatsoever, all Trademark Collateral held by the Secured Party hereunder, and execute and deliver to the Grantor such Documents as the Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination.
- SECTION 5. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- SECTION 6. <u>Loan Document</u>. This Agreement is a Loan Document executed pursuant to the Credit Agreement and shall (unless otherwise expressly indicated herein) be construed, administered and applied in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof, including Article XI thereof.
- SECTION 7. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which shall constitute together but one and the same agreement.

\* \* \* \* \*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by Authorized Officer as of the date first above written.

Title:

ALQA CEDAR, INC., as successor-in-interest to

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by Authorized Officer as of the date first above written.

ALQA CEDAR, INC., as successor-in-interest to Celleration, Inc.

Ву;	
Name:	
Title:	

PERCEPTIVE CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES

FUND, LP

By: Perceptive Credit Opportunities By, LLC

Name: Toseph Edelman

Title: Managing Member

# Item A <u>Trademarks</u>

# Registered Trademarks

Country	<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date	<u>Owner</u>
Australia	CELLERATION	936346	14-Apr-2003	Celleration
Europe	CELLERATION	2960037	03-Dec-2002	Celleration
Japan	CELLERATION	4698877	08-Aug-2003	Celleration
USA	CELLERATION	2,777,460	28-Oct-2003	Celleration
USA	PROVEN HEALING	3,589,211	10-Mar-2009	Celleration
International	PROVEN HEALING	0920442	17-May-2007	Celleration
USA	MIST ULTRASOUND HEALING THERAPY &	3,887,157	07-Dec-2010	Celleration
	Design			
Israel	CELLERATION	198412	06-Aug-2008	Celleration
USA	OPEN CIRCLE WITH SPRAY CIRCLES DESIGN	3,023,075	06-Dec-2005	Celleration
USA	MIST	3,958,398	10-May-2011	Celleration
USA	MIST THERAPY	2,959,715	07-Jun-2005	Celleration
USA	CELLERATION & DESIGN	3,813,672	06-Jul-2010	Celleration
USA	CELLERATION REPAIR. REGENERATE. RENEW. & DESIGN	3,827,367	03-Aug-2010	Celleration
USA	MIST & DESIGN	3,849,623	21-Sep-2010	Celleration
USA	LOGO	4,338,137	21-May-2013	Celleration

Pending Trademark Applications

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005525 FRAME: 0304

RECORDED: 05/29/2015